PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6212585

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PIERRE-LUC SYLVESTRE	06/24/2020
EMIL SCHEMITSCH M.D.	06/24/2020
MICHAEL MCKEE M.D.	06/18/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STRYKER GMBH	
Street Address:	BOHNACKERWEG 1	
City:	SELZACH	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	CH-2545	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16906026

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)654-0415

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9086545000

Email: ASSIGNMENT@LERNERDAVID.COM

LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP Correspondent Name:

20 COMMERCE DRIVE Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY 07016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TRAUMA.9968	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACLYN RICCI	
SIGNATURE:	/JACLYN RICCI/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=TRAUMA.9968 Confirmatory Assignment for Inventors to Stryker Trauma GmbH#page2.tif source=TRAUMA.9968 Confirmatory Assignment for Inventors to Stryker Trauma GmbH#page3.tif source=TRAUMA.9968 Confirmatory Assignment for Inventors to Stryker Trauma GmbH#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 053278 FRAME: 0532 506165848

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. TRAUMA 3.0F-888

CONFIRMATORY INVENTION AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

(by Inventor)

WHEREAS, (Pierre-Luc Sylvestre ("Assignor") residing at Tannhofstrasse 28, Grenchen 2540 Switzerland, have invented certain new and useful improvements in: Femur Plate ("the Invention")

[x] for which a patent application was filed on <u>August 7, 20</u> Application")	(8, in the country of <u>United St</u>	ates Application Number	er <u>16/056.813</u> ("the		
[] for which a patent application for the country of	mas execute	d by me on	("the Application")		
[] for which an International Patent Application was filed("the Applica		, desi	ignating the country/region of		
AND WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to STRYKER GmbH, an emity organized under the laws of Switzerland having an address of Bohnackerweg I, Selzach, CH-2545, Switzerland ("Assignee"), and Assignee wishes to acquire, the entire right, title and interest to the Invention and the Application; NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I as assignor, as of August 14, 2017, hereby confirm having sold, assigned, transferred and set over to Assignee, and to the extent not done previously, nunc pro tune, hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, and Assignee did hereby accept, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the Invention and the Application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries for the Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for the Invention claiming priority or benefit of the Application pursuant to any law or treaty, and all rights under any International Conventions for the Protection of Intellectual Property, including the Paris Convention and the European Patent Convention and the corresponding rights to claim benefit from the priority of such applications and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents are hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to Assignee, as assignce of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor does hereby a					
 as assignor, hereby assign to said assignee all of my right, title and interest in Europe Application No. 17001395.7. filed August 14, 2017, and in the invention disclosed thereto in all countries of the world including the right to claim priority or benefit pursuant to any law or treaty in the countries of the world. 					
Assignor does hereby authorize the attorneys of Assignee and their assigns to insert on this Assignment the filing date and application number of said Application when known. We hereby also declare that we agree that the Assignee may take steps for recordal of this Assignment in the sole name of the Assignee.					
ASSIGNOR By:	ASSIGNEE By: Primed: Greg Plaskor Title: VP Intellectue Date: 24 June 2020	n al Property			
### WITNESS By:	By: Ashley Sale Title: IP Specialist Date: 24 June 20	t, Operations			

6297981_1.doc

CONFIRMATORY INVENTION AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

(June 1, 2020 (by Inventor)

WHEREAS, I Emil Schemitsch M.D. ("Assignor") residing at 2 Lafaverte Place North Hill, Thornhill, Ontario 1 3165t, CANADA, have invented certain new and useful improvements in: Femur Plate ("the Invention")

[x] for which a patent application was filed on August 7, 2018, in the country of United States Application Number 16/056,813 ("the Application") [] for which a patent application for the country of ______ was executed by me on _____ ("the Application") [] for which an International Patent Application was filed on ____ ______, designating the country/region of _____("the Application") AND WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to STRYKER GmbH, an entity organized under the laws of Switzerland having an address of Bohnackerweg 1, Selzach, CH-2545, Switzerland ("Assignee"), and Assignee wishes to acquire, the entire right, title and interest to the Invention and the Application; NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I as assignor, as of August 14, 2017, hereby confirm having sold, assigned, transferred and set over to Assignee, and to the extent not done previously, nunc pro tune, hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, and Assignee did hereby accept, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the Invention and the Application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries for the Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for the Invention claiming priority or benefit of the Application pursuant to any law or treaty, and all rights under any International Conventions for the Protection of Intellectual Property, including the Paris Convention and the European Patent Convention and the corresponding rights to claim benefit from the priority of such applications and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents are hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on the Invention and all assignments thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting the Invention, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which the Application and any related applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by Assignee. I, as assignor, hereby assign to said assignee all of my right, title and interest in Europe Application No. 17001395.7, filed August 14, 2017, and in the invention disclosed thereto in all countries of the world including the right to claim priority or benefit pursuant to any law or treaty in the countries of the world. Assignment in the sole name of the Assignee.

Assignor does hereby authorize the attorneys of Assignee and their assigns to insert on this Assignment the filing date and application number of said Application when known. We hereby also declare that we agree that the Assignee may take steps for recordal of this

ASSIGNEE By: Printed: Greg Plaskon **VP Intellectual Property** 24 June 2020 WITNESS WITNESS By: Ashley Salerno Printed: Title IP Specialist, Operations Title: June 24, 2020 Date:

Application")

the Application;

RECORDED: 08/28/2020

CONFIRMATORY INVENTION AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

(by Inventor)

WHEREAS, I Michael Mckee M.D. ("Assignor") residing at 9303 N 58th Street, Paradise Valley, Arizona 85253 have invented certain new and useful improvements in: Femur Plate ("the Invention")

[x] for which a patent application was filed on August 7, 2018, in the country of United States Application Number 16/056.813 ("the

_____("the Application")

AND WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to STRYKER GmbH, an entity organized under the laws of Switzerland having an address of Bohnackerweg I. Selzach, CH-2545, Switzerland ("Assignee"), and Assignee wishes to acquire, the entire right, title and interest to the Invention and

assignor, as of August 14, 2017, hereby confirm having sold, assigned, transferred and set over to Assignee, and to the extent not done previously, nunc pro tune, hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, and Assignee did hereby accept, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the Invention and the Application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I as

Invention claiming priority or benefit of the Applicatio Conventions for the Protection of Intellectual Property, in corresponding rights to claim benefit from the priority of infringement with the right to sue for and collect the representatives, and including the right to claim such prior Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly at authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvement; and the Assignor does hereby agree and covenant continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications are requested, to testify in any interferences or other patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain	Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for the or pursuant to any law or treaty, and all rights under any International cluding the Paris Convention and the European Patent Convention and the such applications and including all claims for damages by reason of past same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal ority or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the athorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents are hereby wements or resulting therefrom to Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, ications for Letters Patent on the Invention and all assignments thereof to representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting the Invention, r legal proceedings in which the Application and any related applications or make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid a patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses
incident to said applications to be borne and paid by Assign	96C.
	nt, title and interest in Europe Application No. 17001395.7, filed August 14, s of the world including the right to claim priority or benefit pursuant to any
	and their assigns to insert on this Assignment the filing date and application declare that we agree that the Assignee may take steps for recordal of this
ASSIGNOR BV: MUNU MULL	ASSIGNEE CENTRAL DESCRIPTION
Printed: MICHAEL MCNEE	Ву
Title: MEDICAL DOCTOR	Printed: Greg Pizskon
Date: 54W& 17/2020	Title: VP Intellectual Property Date: June 18 2020
WITNESS	DEPARTOR
By Staceu Steil	WITNESS Add Salary
Printed: Stacus Stace	By: The state of t
TIME Administrative Assistant	Printed: Ashley Salemo
Date: JUNE 17 2020	Title: IP Specialist, Operations
	Date: Juns 18 2020
6297986_1.doc	
	PATENT

REEL: 053236 FRAME: 0825